a) Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements: During second quarter 2024, CSX completed a review of the
accounting treatment for engineering scrap and certain engineering support labor and identified misstatements
between the balance sheet and operating expense that were determined to be immaterial to previously issued
financial statements. However, the Company determined that the effect of recording all corrections during the
second quarter of 2024 would be material to the annual 2024 consolidated financial statements. As a result,
2024 and 2023 previously reported quarters reported herein have been revised to correct these and other
previously identified immaterial errors as shown in the tables below.

2024 and 2023 Impact of Adjustments
(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Quarter
Ended Quarters Ended Year Ended
Mar. 31,

2024
Mar. 31,

2023
Jun. 30,

2023
Sept. 30,

2023
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2023

Quarterly and Annual Impact
Operating Income $ (17) $ (17) $ (16) $ (24) $ (5) $ (62)

Net Earnings Per Share, Assuming
Dilution $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ — $ (0.01) $ — $ (0.03)

Quarter Ended
March 31, 2024

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Income Statement
Labor and Fringe $ 798 $ 7 $ 805
Purchased Services and Other  711  10  721
Total Expense  2,327  17  2,344

Operating Income  1,354  (17)  1,337

Earnings Before Income Taxes  1,185  (17)  1,168
Income Tax Expense  (292)  4  (288)
Net Earnings $ 893 $ (13) $ 880

Operating Margin  36.8 % (50) bps  36.3 %
Net Earnings Per Share, Assuming Dilution $ 0.46  (0.01) $ 0.45

CSX Corporation

6

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), continued

Quarter Ended
September 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Income Statement
Labor and Fringe $ 752 $ 9 $ 761 $ 2,216 $ 22 $ 2,238
Purchased Services and Other  689  11  700  2,061  27  2,088
Depreciation and Amortization  399  4  403  1,194  8  1,202
Total Expense  2,277  24  2,301  6,736  57  6,793

Operating Income  1,295  (24)  1,271  4,241  (57)  4,184

Earnings Before Income Taxes  1,126  (24)  1,102  3,742  (57)  3,685
Income Tax Expense  (280)  6  (274)  (913)  14  (899)
Net Earnings $ 846 $ (18) $ 828 $ 2,829 $ (43) $ 2,786

Operating Margin  36.2 % (60) bps  35.6 %  38.6 % (50) bps  38.1 %

Net Earnings Per Share, Assuming
Dilution $ 0.42 $ (0.01) $ 0.41 $ 1.40 $ (0.03) $ 1.37

December 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Assets

Other Current Assets $ 1,948 $ (25) $ 1,923
Properties - Net  34,935  (214)  34,721
Other Long-Term Assets  1,692  43  1,735
Total Assets $ 42,408 $ (196) $ 42,212

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Other Current Liabilities $ 2,666 $ (1) $ 2,665
Deferred Income Taxes - Net  7,746  (47)  7,699
Total Liabilities  30,275  (48)  30,227

Total Shareholders' Equity  12,133  (148)  11,985
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 42,408 $ (196) $ 42,212

CSX Corporation

7

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), continued

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Consolidated Cash Flow Statements As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Operating Activities

Net Earnings $ 2,829 $ (43) $ 2,786
Depreciation and Amortization  1,194  8  1,202
Deferred Income Taxes  111  (14)  97
Other Operating Activities  (59)  25  (34)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities  4,049  (24)  4,025
Investing Activities

Property Additions  (1,590)  19  (1,571)
Proceeds and Advances from Property Dispositions  35  30  65
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities  (1,555)  49  (1,506)

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents  (598)  25  (573)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period (a) $ 1,958 $ (25) $ 1,933

(a) Cash and cash equivalents balance at the beginning of 2023 was revised to reflect a $25 million payment that occurred in December 2022.

b) Other Operating Activities - Net: During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company made
$387 million of federal and state tax payments related to the 2023 tax year, which were previously postponed
under tax relief announcements for those impacted by Hurricane Idalia. Additionally, during the nine months
ended September 30, 2023, the Company paid $238 million of retroactive wages and bonuses, and associated